issued by the Respondent/ Corporate Debtor for the same. It is claimed that 

the said Work Orders and Purchase Order were admittedly completed by May 

2019 and the Appellant/ Operational Creditor raised a total of 75 invoices for 

the same amounting to Rs. 111,02,60,040/- (One Hundred and Eleven Crore 

Two Lakhs Sixty Thousand and Forty Rupees) vide letters dated 20.07.2018, 

05.08.2018, 15.08.2018, 25.08.2018, 10.09.2018, 03.10.2018, 30.10.2018, 

01.11.2018, 29.03.2019 and 14.05.2019. Despite acknowledging and 

admitting the invoices raised, the Respondent/ Corporate Debtor has only

[...]

Further payments of approx. Rs 25.42 

Crores were made by Respondent/ Corporate Debtor directly to the 

vendors/third party employed by the Appellant/ Operational Creditor. The 

Respondent/ Corporate Debtor till date did not clear its outstanding dues to 

the tune of Rs. 25,72,70,275/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Seventy-Two 

Lakhs Seventy Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) along with an 

interest @ 24% annually calculated till 01.09.2021, under the Code. On 

account of continued failure to pay the pending and admitted operational debt 

despite issuance of the Demand Notice dated 02.07.2019 under Section 8 of

[...]

NCLT at Ahmedabad on 21.10.2021. 

3. We note that Part IV in column 2 in the CP indicates the following claim: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF DEBT, DETAILS OF TRANSACTIONS ON 

ACCOUNT OF WHICH DEBT FELL DUE, AND THE DATE FROM 

WHICH SUCH DEBT FELL DUE: 

Rs. 42,49,84,942/- (Rupees Forty Two Crores Forty Nine Lakhs 

Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Two) including an 

interest @ 24% annually till 01.09.2021, under the Code towards 

the acknowledged, unpaid and admitted due amounts against the 

Invoices raised by the Operational Creditor, for the Creditor 

according to the Purchase / Work Orders of the Operational Debtor

[...]

seeking to initiate corporate insolvency resolution process of the 

Operational Debtor namely M/s Inox Wind Infrastructure Services 

Limited on the grounds that the Operational Debtor Company is 

indebted and is unable to pay its admitted, acknowledged and 

undisputed outstanding sum of Rs. 42,49,84,942/- (Rupees Forty 

Two Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Forty Two) including interest @ 24% annually till 01.09.2021, 

under the Code. 

b. That the Operational Debtor is engaged in the business of 

real estate, construction, infrastructure support and capabilities 

services in India. The true copy of the Master Data of the

[...]

failed to clear the pending payments to the Operational Creditor. 

j. That the Operational Creditor has been continuously 

pursuing the officials of the Operational Debtor requesting for the 

payment of the outstanding amounts against the Invoices raised 

totalling to Rs. 25,72,70,275/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Seventy 

Two Lakhs Seventy Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Five Only) 

along with interest @ 24% p.a. from the date of default till date but 

to no avail. It is reiterated that the supply of equipment and 

installation work carried out by the Operational Creditor was to the 

complete satisfaction of the Operational Debtor and the Operational

[...]

Vide its Reply dated 17.07.2019, 

the Operational Debtor has denied in totality any debts being due. 

Thereafter, the Operational Debtor maliciously and as an 

afterthought, issued a legal notice dated 04.02.2020, claiming a 

false and made-up amount of Rs. 54,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) from the Operational Creditor and by 

way of the same legal notice, sought to invoke arbitration, in the 

event that the Operational Creditor fails to make the aforesaid 

payment within 30 days from the receipt of said legal notice. 

p.

[...]

refer to any existing dispute but only alleges dispute. Additionally, in 

furtherance to a modus operandi, the Respondent/ Corporate Debtor 

maliciously and as an afterthought, also issued a legal notice dated 

04.02.2020 claiming a false and baseless amount of Rs. 54,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty-four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) from the Appellant/ Operational 

Creditor and by way of the same legal notice, sought to invoke arbitration. 

11. In the interim reply of 17.07.2019, the Respondent/ Corporate Debtor 

mentioned that it is yet to quantify other claims but in the notice of arbitration